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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

At the request of Riverside and Pickering Marine Contractors - Ken Anderson, National Property 
Inspections®, (hereinafter "we", "us", and "our") performed a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) of the Property located at 195 West Road, Portsmouth, NH  03801 (the 
Property). This assessment has been conducted utilizing generally accepted Phase I ESA industry 
standards in accordance with the ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-05, E 1527-13, and E 2600-
10 for Phase I Environmental Site Assessments.  

1.1 Property Summary Table 

 
The following table is a summary of the pertinent details related to the project: 

PROJECT SUMMARY TABLE 

Name of Client: Riverside and Pickering Marine Contractors 

Client Contact: Ken Anderson 

Client Project No.: 986 

Description of Project: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

Property Name: Abington Group 

Property Address: 195 West Road 

City: Portsmouth County: Rockingham State: New Hampshire 

Tax Map Designation: Track: 107200 Block: 3002 

 Property Area: 2.21 acres 

Approximate Building Area: 29,714-ft² 

Property Usage: Warehouse 

Year Built: Circa 1987 

Property Owner: Mike J. Carr 

Zoning Information: Industrial - 402 

Assessor: Steve Mangekian 

Accompanied/Escorted By: Mike Carr 

Property Contact & Phone Number: Ken Anderson 207-451-3095 

Assessment Date: March 26, 2014 

Weather Conditions: 28º F - Sunny 
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1.2 Summary of Findings Table 

 
The following table summarizes the individual sections of this assessment. This table, alone, is a 
quick reference and does not constitute the complete assessment. The report must be reviewed in 
its entirety. 
 

FINDINGS SUMMARY 

ASSESSMENT SECTION ACCEPTABLE 
IDENTIFIED 

FINDINGS – 
NOT A REC 

REC  
FURTHER 

ACTION 

EST. COST 

BUDGET 

REF. 

SECTION(S) 

Historical Review X     5.0 

Regulatory Review  X  NFA  7.0 7.1 

Site Use X     3.3 6.2 

Hazardous Materials X     6.3 

USTs N/A     6.6 

ASTs N/A     6.6 

PCBs X     6.7 6.8 

Waste / Discharges X     6.4 6.5 6.8 

Vapor Encroachment X     7.3 

Surrounding Area X     3.6 3.7 7.2 

ASTM NON-SCOPE FINDINGS SUMMARY 

ACM X     8.1 

Lead Paint X     8.2 

Lead in Drinking Water X     8.3 

Radon  X  Testing $100 - $150 8.4 

Mold X     8.5 

Indoor Air Quality X     8.6 

Endangered Species N/A     8.7 

NFA = No Further Action 

 
1.3 Conclusions 

 
We have successfully performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in accordance with 
the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-05, E 1527-13, and E 2600-10 of the Property 
as described in Section 2 of this report. Any additions to, exceptions to, or deletions from this 
practice are also described in Section 2 of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence 
of recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the Property, except for the 
following: 
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 The Property, was listed on a database of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA) NonGen / NLR of hazardous materials since October, 2005 for used oil. The listing 
details indicate there have been no violations. 

 

 The “Randall Press Inc.” and “Wastech International” sites both located at 210 West Road, 
Portsmouth, NH, a higher elevation property, and approximately 115 feet to the west of the 
Property, was listed on a database of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 
Recovery Act (RCRA) NonGen / NLR of hazardous materials since 2001 and 2005, 
respectively. The listing details indicate there have been no violations. 

 
We have also performed cursory evaluations for ASTM “Non-Scope” items, such as asbestos-
containing materials, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, radon, mold and Indoor Air 
Quality. It is emphasized these limited screenings do not constitute a comprehensive survey of 
the premises and are meant only to provide a cursory evaluation regarding the overall prevalence 
of suspect items at the Property. Further evaluation of the items below to confirm their presence 
would require sampling by a qualified and/or licensed professional. 
 

 Due to the original date of construction, there could be the potential for asbestos-containing 
materials (ACM) at the Property. 

 

 Considering the date of construction, lead-based paint (LBP) should not be present at the 
Property.  

 

 Considering the date of construction and/or materials used, lead (Pb) in drinking water should 
not be present at the Property. 

 

 Due to the location of the Property, there could be the potential for Radon (Rn). The EPA has 
identified the area as a Zone 2 level of risk. Elevated levels of Radon can be found more 
prevalent in Zone 1 and Zone 2 counties. 

 

 During the assessment, our assessor conducted a cursory screening for indications of 
excessive or amplified mold growth, or for conditions favorable for mold growth. We did not 
observe any notable areas of visible mold growth in the accessed areas.  

 

 During the assessment, our assessor conducted a cursory screening for indications may cause 
poor Indoor Air Quality (IAQ). We did not observe any notable areas which may influence 
poor IAQ in the accessed areas. 

 

 Following the guidance of the Endangered Species Act (ESA), in which the government 
protects endangered and threatened plants and animals (listed species) and their habitats, we 
were not able to identify or acquire any readily accessible documentation which would 
restrict the use of the Property. 
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1.4 Recommendations 

 
At the time of this report there are not recognized environmental contaminations and/or violations 
that would deem further action. 
 
However, there are known ASTM Non-Scope environmental contaminations and/or violations 
that may deem further action: 
 

 ACM - Prior to any renovations or alterations of the Property, sampling of any suspect ACM 
should be conducted. If ACM is identified, the owner is required to comply with all 
regulations regarding these materials, including appropriate notifications.  

 

 Rn - Due to the location of the Property, there could be the potential for Radon (Rn). Elevated 
levels of Radon can be found more prevalent in Zone 1 and Zone 2 counties. Compliance 
with all applicable rules and regulations pertaining to Radon testing or remediation is 
recommended. 
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2.0 PURPOSE AND LIMITATIONS 
 

2.1 Purpose and Scope 

 
This assessment was conducted utilizing generally accepted Phase I ESA industry standards in 
accordance with the ASTM Standard Practice; E 1527-05 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

Process, E 1527-13 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process (update 11/2013), and E 
2600-10 Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate 

Transactions. The ASTM describes these methodologies as representing good commercial and 
customary practice for conducting an Environmental Site Assessment of a property for the 
purpose of identifying recognized environmental conditions (RECs), historically recognized 
environmental conditions (HRECs), controlled recognized environmental conditions (CRECs), 
and potential vapor encroachment screening (VES). 
 
The term recognized environmental conditions (RECs) is defined by the ASTM as the presence 
or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under 
conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release or a material threat of a release of any 
hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, 
ground water or surface water of the property. The term includes hazardous substances or 
petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws.  The term is not intended to 
include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public 
health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action 
if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.  Conditions determined to be 
de minimis are not RECs.  
 
A historical recognized environmental condition (HREC) as defined by ASTM E1527-13 is “a 
past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection 
with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority 
or meeting unrestricted residential use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without 
subjecting the property to any required controls (e.g., property use restrictions, AULs, 
institutional controls, or engineering controls).” HRECs are not RECs, though they have been in 
the past. HRECs are de minimis conditions, and, therefore, are not classified as RECs. For 
example, many HRECs will be historical auto service centers where the hazardous waste has 
either been cleared by a regulatory authority or naturally depleted over time to a de minimis 
condition. 
 
A controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC) is defined by ASTM E1527-13 as “a 
recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory 
authority (e.g., as evidenced by the issuance of a NFA letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based 
criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products 
allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (e.g., property use 
restrictions, AULs, institutional controls, or engineering controls).” For example, lead-
contaminated aquifers that are filtered before becoming available for human consumption. 
 
ASTM E2600-10 defines a vapor encroachment screening (VES) as the “presence or likely 
presence of chemicals of concern (COC) vapors in the subsurface of the target property (TP) 
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caused by the release of vapors from contaminated soil or groundwater either on or near the TP.” 
For example, an industrial factory may have plumes that feed hazardous chemicals into the 
atmosphere. Properties close to this factory may be at risk for chemicals in the vapor to 
contaminate their soil or aquifer, or the vapors themselves could leak into the building. 
 
The chief components of this assessment are described as follows:  
 

 Review and discussion of current Property conditions regarding the presence or absence of 
hazardous chemicals/petroleum products; generation, treatment, storage or disposal of 
hazardous, regulated or medical wastes; electrical equipment that utilizes oils which 
potentially contain PCBs; and bulk storage tanks (above or below ground). 

 

 Review and discussion of the usage of adjacent and nearby properties to identify the potential 
for contamination (if present and/or suspected) to migrate onto the Property. 

 

 Summary of physical characteristics of the Property through a review of available 
topographic, geologic and groundwater data. 

 

 Research of the historic uses of the Property and adjoining properties through a review of 
reasonably ascertainable standard sources, such as fire insurance maps (Sanborn), city 
directories, aerial photographs, prior reports, topographic maps, and interviews. 
 

 A regulatory review of federal and state environmental databases, and other local 
environmental records, within specific search distances defined by the ASTM.  

 
A cursory evaluation for the following “Non-ASTM” concerns, such as the following: 

 Suspect Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACM) 

 Lead-Based Paint (LBP) 

 Lead in Drinking Water (Pb) 

 US EPA Designated Radon Potential (RN) 

 Mold 

 Indoor Air Quality (IAQ) 
 
These methodologies are described as representing good commercial and customary practice for 
conducting an Environmental Site Assessment of a property for the purpose of identifying 
recognized environmental conditions. 
 
2.2 Inaccessible Locations 

 
The assessor was able to access all areas on the property. We are unaware of any other notable 
areas of the Property that were excluded from our visual inspection.  
 
2.3 Limitations and Exceptions 

 
Historic research data gaps are detailed in Section 5.9, if applicable. No other exceptions or 
deletions from the ASTM Standard E 1527-05, E 1527-13, and E 2600-10 are reported. 
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2.4 Abbreviations/Acronyms 

 
We may use the following abbreviations and acronyms for common terminology described in 
our report. Not all abbreviations or acronyms may be applicable to this report:  
 
ACM   – Asbestos-containing Material 
AST   – Aboveground Storage Tank 
ASTM  – American Standard for Testing Materials 
CREC   – Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition 
HVAC  – Heating Ventilation & Air Conditioning 
HREC   – Historic Recognized Environmental Condition 
IAQ   – Indoor Air Quality 
LBP   – Lead-based Paint 
LAST  – Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank 
LUST  – Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
MSDS   – Material Safety Data Sheet 
Pb  – Lead 
RN  – Radon  
REC   – Recognized Environmental Condition 
UST   – Underground Storage Tank 
VES   – Vapor Encroachment Screening 
 
2.5 Special Terms and Conditions 

 
Our company has prepared this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment using reasonable efforts 
in each phase of its work to identify recognized environmental conditions associated with 
hazardous substances, wastes and petroleum products at the Property.  The methodology of this 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was consistent with the ASTM Standard Practice for E 
1527-05, E 1527-13, and E 2600-10.  Findings within this report are based on information 
collected from observations made on the day of the site investigation and from reasonably 
ascertainable information obtained from governing public agencies and private sources. 
 
This report is not definitive and should not be assumed to be a complete or specific definition of 
the conditions above or below grade.  Information in this report is not intended to be used as a 
construction document and should not be used for demolition, renovation or other construction 
purposes.  We make no representation or warranty that the past or current operations at the 
Property are, or have been, in compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws, 
regulations and codes. 
 
Findings, conclusions and recommendations presented in this report are based on our visual 
observations of the Property, the municipal research findings reasonably obtained, information 
provided by the Client, and/or a review of readily available and supplied drawings and 
documents.  Our company relies completely on the information, whether written, graphic or 
verbal, provided by the subject Property contact(s) or as shown on any documents reviewed or 
received from the subject Property contact, owner or agent, or municipal source, and assumes 
that information to be true and correct.  Although there may have been some degree of overlap 
in the information provided by these various sources, we did not attempt to independently verify 
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the accuracy or completeness of all information reviewed or received during the course of this 
assessment. 
 
Regardless of the findings stated in this report, we are not responsible for consequences or 
conditions arising from facts that were concealed, withheld or not fully disclosed at the time the 
assessment was conducted. 
 
This report does not warrant against future operations or conditions, nor does it warrant against 
operations or conditions present of a type or at a location not investigated. 
 
The regulatory database report provided is based on an evaluation of the data collected and 
compiled by a contracted data research company. The report focuses on the Property and 
neighboring properties that could impact the Property. Neighboring properties listed in 
governmental environmental records are identified within specific search distances.  The search 
distance varies depending upon the particular government record being checked. The regulatory 
research is designed to meet the requirements of ASTM Standard E 1527-05, E 1527-13, and E 
2600-10.  The information provided in the regulatory database report is assumed to be correct 
and complete. 
 
Subsurface conditions may differ from the conditions implied by the surface observations and 
can only be reliably evaluated through intrusive techniques. 
 
Reasonable efforts have been made during this assessment to identify aboveground and 
underground storage tanks and ancillary equipment. “Reasonable efforts” are limited to 
information gained from visual observation of largely unobstructed areas, recorded database 
information held in public record and available information gathered from interviews. Such 
methods may not identify subsurface equipment that may have been hidden from view due to 
parked automobiles and other vehicles, snow cover, vegetative growth, pavement, construction 
or debris pile storage or incorrect information from sources. 
 
We are not a professional title insurance firm and makes no guarantee, explicit or implied, that 
the records which were reviewed represent a comprehensive or precise delineation of past 
Property ownership or tenancy for legal purposes. 
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3.0 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 Property Location 

 
The Property is located at 195 West Road, Portsmouth, NH 03801 and is identified as Track 
107200, Block 3002 according to the Property Detail Report. The latitude is North 43.0426000 - 
43° 2’ 33.36’’; longitude is West 70.7760000 - 70° 46’ 33.60’’.  
 
3.2 Site and Vicinity Characteristics 

 
The Property consists of a slightly rectangular shaped parcel located on the east side of West 
Road, with a two story concrete building. The parcel totals 2.21 acres.  The zoning at the Property 
is Industrial - 402. The Property is located in an industrial park area characterized by 
manufacturing and distribution centers, as well as undeveloped commercial properties. The 
Property consists of two tenants; the Abington Group and Riverside and Pickering Marine 
Contractors. 
  
3.3 Current Use of the Property 

 
The Property is utilized for offices and warehousing of construction supplies.  
 
3.4 Description of Property Improvements 

 
The original Property was part of an undeveloped land parcel improved to an approximate 29,714 
ft2 commercial building space. The original building was reported to have been constructed in 
circa 1987 for commercial use.  The original building had an addition constructed in 2007. The 
building is constructed with masonry exteriors and combination flat and low-pitched roof 
systems. Interior finishes noted during the assessment included drywall walls and ceilings as well 
as block and open frame ceilings and concrete floors.  
 

3.5 Utilities/Source of Heating  

 
The building is currently heated by natural gas fired systems. The Property is provided with 
electric and natural gas services by PSHN and Unitil respectively. Water and sewer services are 
provided by Portsmouth Municipal.  
 
3.6 Adjoining Properties Table 

 
The following table describes adjacent and abutting properties current usage: 
 

DIRECTION DESCRIPTION 

North- Commercial property  

East- Commercial property and undeveloped property 

South- Commercial property  

West- West Road and commercial properties across 
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3.7 Surrounding Area 

 
The Property is located in the City of Portsmouth, Rockingham County. The Property is located 
in an industrial park characterized by manufacturing and distribution centers, as well as 
undeveloped properties.  
 
3.8 Physical Setting 

 
3.8.1 Topography  

 
According to the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 Minute Series 
Topographic Map, the Property is located at approximately 59 feet above mean sea level. 
The terrain at the Property is relatively flat while sloping gently downward to the ENE.  

 
3.8.2 Soils 

 
Based on the United States Department of Agriculture - Soil Conservation Service data, 
the following table depicts the dominant soil classification/type at the Property: 
 

Soil Component Name: Udorthents-Urban land complex 

Soil Surface Texture: Undetermined due to multi-soil components. 

Hydrologic Group: Undetermined due to multi-soil components. 

Soil Drainage Class: Excessively drained. 

Hydric Status: Not hydric soil. 

Corrosion Potential to 

Uncoated Steel: 
Not reported. 

Depth to Bedrock 

Minimum: 
Undetermined due to site excavations/fill. 

   
3.8.3 Geology 

 
Based on a review of the USGS Database, the geologic formation in the vicinity of the 
Property is a combination of Merrimack Group, Berwick Formation, and Unnamed 
member. The Merrimack Group, Berwick Formation, and Unnamed member contains 
more calc-silicate (15 percent) than does the remainder of the formation (5 percent). 
These are part of the Nashoba-Casco-Miramichi Terrane (Merrimack Trough). Secondary 
unit description from USGS Geologic Names lexicon (ref. NH047): Used as Berwick 
Formation of Merrimack Group. Consists of purple biotite-feldspar granofels or schist. 
Contains interbeds of calcsilicate granofels and minor metapelites. Includes Gove 
Member, mapped separately. Stratigraphic sequence with respect to Eliot Formation is 
uncertain. Age of all formations in Merrimack Group changed to Ordovician(?) to 
Silurian(?) based on isotopic age determinations of approx 440 and 420 Ma from detrital 
zircons from Berwick by J.N. Aleinikoff (oral commun., 1994). Onway tholeiite dike 
(point within formation) = 177 K/Ar, whole rock per NH042. Stratigraphic sequence with 
respect to Eliot Formation is uncertain. 
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3.8.4 Hydrology 

 
The following table identifies the hydrology for the Property: 
 

Groundwater Flow 

Direction*: 
Undetermined – no wells in the vicinity. 

Depth to Groundwater 

(approx.): 

Undetermined - test holes have been drilled to a depth of 10-15 ft 
within a mile of the Property, but not as wells. 

Nearest Body of Water: Retention pond approximately 500 ft to the northwest. 

National Wetland 

Inventory**: 
No 

State Wetland 

Restriction***: 
No 

FEMA 100 Year Flood 

Plain: 
No  

FEMA 500 Year Flood 

Plain: 
No 

* Groundwater levels and/or flow direction(s) may vary due to seasonal fluctuations in precipitation, local usage 
demands, geology, underground structures or dewatering operations. 
** A county may be recognized in the National Wetland Inventory but does not mean that the Property itself is subject 
to be listed. 
*** A Property can be identified in a state identified wetland inventory and not listed in the National Wetland Inventory. 
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4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 
4.1 Title Records/Environmental Liens/Activity and Use Limitations 

 
A complete review of the EDR Chain of Title was included in the scope of work for this 
assessment project. The EDR Chain of Title was researched from January 1, 1940 to March 17, 
2014. The first recorded transaction is dated October 5, 1959 and the last transfer on October 23, 
1985. No inaccuracies, liens, or fraudulent conveyance in the Chain of Title were identified. 
 

TYPE OF DEED TITLE VESTED IN 
TITLE RECEIVED 

FROM 

DATE 

RECORDED 

BOOK / PAGE OR 

DOCUMENT # 

 

COMMENTS 

Warranty 
Deed 

Michael J. Carr 

Lafayette West 
Corporation, a New 
Hampshire 
Corporation 

10/23/1985 2569/1414  

Deed 
Lafayette West 
Corporation 

Michael R. Lafolla 5/26/1983 2445/1262  

Deed 
Michael R. 
Lafolla 

B & I Associates 4/29/1983 2442/1166  

Deed B & I Associates 
Beverly Hill 
Corporation 

2/12/1982 2408/524  

Deed 
Beverly Hill 
Corporation 

Samuel L. Jenkins, 
a/k/a Sam L. 
Jenkins and Martha 
Lambrou 

10/28/1960 1565/331  

Deed Samuel L. 
Jenkins, a/k/a 
Sam L. Jenkins 
and Martha 
Lambrou 

Samuel L. Jenkins, 
a/k/a Sam L. 
Jenkins 

10/05/1959 1523/294  

 
4.2 Environmental Liens / Activity & Use Limitations 

 
An Environmental Lien search as well as an Activity and Use Limitations (AUL) search was 
performed on the target property. No environmental liens or AUL's were identified. 
 
4.3 Specialized Knowledge or Experience 

 
No indication of any specialized knowledge or experience regarding the Property was reported 
to us by the Client other than the Abington Group had originally developed the Property. 
 
4.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

 
No commonly known or specialized knowledge of the Property was reported to us by the Client 
or Property owner/representative.   
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4.5 Property Value Reduction due to Environmental Conditions 

 
No information was provided to us by the Client or Property owner/representative regarding a 
reduction of the Property value due to environmental problems or conditions.  
 
4.6 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 

 
It is our understanding and belief that the Phase I ESA is being performed in consideration of a 
pending real estate transaction involving the Property.  
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5.0 HISTORICAL RECORDS REVIEW 
 
Our company has conducted research in order to help identify the likelihood of past uses having 
led to recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Property. Standard historical 
sources have been sought in an attempt to document the past uses of the Property as far back as 
it can be shown that the Property contained structures; or from the time the Property was first 
used for residential, agricultural, commercial, industrial or governmental purposes.  
 
5.1 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 

 
Fire insurance maps were created for insurance underwriters and often contain information 
regarding the uses of individual structures and the locations of fuel and/or chemical storage tanks 
that may have been on a particular property. These maps were generally prepared for urban areas 
beginning in the middle to late 1880s and continuing generally into the 2000s. 
 
A search of Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for the Property and surrounding area was conducted 
by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) of Milford, Connecticut. EDR provided a Sanborn 
Map report indicating that no coverage of the Property was found. 
 
5.2 Historical Topographic Map Review  

 
Due to the availability of alternate historic sources, as well as the review did not provide any 
significant data, though researched historical topographic maps were not added into the report.  
 
5.3 Historic City Directories 

 
A City Directory Abstract Report for the Property address was provided by EDR. City Directories 
for the years 1941 through 2013 were provided for review at approximately two to ten-year 
intervals.  The Property address was not listed on the City Directories, from the information 
gathered by EDR, until 1997.  The Property address (195 West Road) was listed as follows:  
 

 

 

 

YEAR(S) SUB-ADDRESS NAME / DESCRIPTION 

2013  Abington Group 

2008  
Abington Constructors Inc 

Abington Group Inc 

2003  
Abington Constructors Inc 

Abington Group Inc 

1999  Abington Constructors Incorporated 

1997  
Abington Constructors Inc 

Romar Transportation Systems 
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5.4 Aerial Photograph Review 

 
A search of Aerial Photographs for the Property and surrounding area was conducted by EDR. 
EDR provided an Aerial Photography report of several historic photographs depicting the 
Property. The following pertinent details were obtained from review of the report:   

 
5.5 Prior Investigation Reports 

 
We were not given prior investigative reports.  
 
5.6 Knowledgeable Parties 

 
Based upon the historic use research, the Property was improved with the current building in 
circa 1987 and then an addition to the building in 2007.  The Abington Group has occupied the 
site for approximately the last 27 years. Prior to the existing development, the Property consisted 
of undeveloped wooded marshlands. The Riverside and Pickering Marine Contractors Inc. will 
be leasing a small part of the building back to the Abington Group. 
 
5.7 Other Historical Research / Records 

 
No other historical research or records were reviewed or provided. 
 
5.8 Summary and Conclusion of Historic Use Research 

 
The existing building was constructed circa 1987 with and addition constructed in 2007. The 
building has been used for commercial purposes since its construction.  We have not been made 
aware of specific uses other than offices, warehousing, and distribution services. Prior to the 
construction of the existing building, the Property consisted of undeveloped land. The findings 
of the historic records review did not identify any prior uses of the Property that are considered 
to be recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Property. 
 
5.9 Data Gaps 

 
Historic land use data prior to 1916 was not readily available at the time of the assessment. The 
date of the first developed use of the Property was determined to be circa 1987 with the 
construction of the existing commercial building with an addition in 2007. It is our opinion that 
no significant data gaps were identified with regard to historical use research. 

YEAR(S) DESCRIPTION 

1969, 1973, 
1978  

Property Undeveloped land. 

Adjacent 

Properties 

Adjoining properties are depicted as undeveloped land, except for roads 
and residential properties east of the Property. 

1991, 1998, 
2006, 2008, 
2009, 2011, 
2012 

Property Developed. The map in 2008 depicts the addition to the existing 
building.   

Adjacent 

Properties 

The surrounding properties are depicted developed except to the east of 
the property until 2012. A property to the southwest is still undeveloped. 
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE/INTERVIEWS 
 
6.1 Interviews 

 
Our assessor, Steve Mangekian, conducted the site reconnaissance on March 27, 2014. The 
assessor was escorted by Mike Carr.  Information obtained from the interview is incorporated 
into appropriate sections of this report.  
 
6.2 Property Use 

 
The Property is utilized for offices and warehousing of construction equipment. 
 
6.3 Hazardous Substance/Petroleum Products Storage/Handling 

 
No significant quantity of hazardous substance/petroleum product storage or handling was noted 
at the Property at the time of the assessment.  No evidence of any spills, releases of hazardous 
substances or petroleum products was noted at the Property during the site reconnaissance. 
 
6.4 Waste Generation, Storage and Disposal 

 
Conventional solid waste generated at the Property is stored in trash cans/bags, placed in outdoor 
dumpsters and disposed of via a private pickup service. No evidence of the improper disposal of 
hazardous wastes was observed. 
 
No additional wastes were observed to be generated, stored or disposed of at the Property during 
the site assessment. 
 
6.5 Waste Discharges 

 
Sanitary sewage generated at the Property is discharged into municipal sewer lines for off-site 
treatment. Storm water at the Property drains onto the ground surface and flows to the street.  No 
material concerns were noted with either discharge.  
 
6.6 Bulk Petroleum Storage Tanks 

 
No evidence of any past or present underground storage tanks (USTs) or aboveground storage 
tanks (ASTs) was identified during the site reconnaissance.  However, we cannot rule out the 
possibility that petroleum heating fuels may have been stored and used on the Property in the 
past. The Property was not identified in the regulatory database report, provided by EDR, as a 
UST/AST site, LUST or Spills site. 
 
6.7 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 

 
There are multiple service panels and a distribution box within the building. No evidence of 
transformer fluid leakage was observed. No suspected PCB containing hydraulic equipment was 
identified at the Property.   
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6.8 Hydraulic Equipment/Storage 

 
No evidence of any hydraulic equipment or storage was identified during the site reconnaissance.  
However, we cannot rule out the possibility that items containing hydraulic fluid may have been 
used and stored on the Property in the past. 
 
6.9 Drains/Sumps 

 
No floor drains or sump pits were noted at the Property other than for sewage management. No 
environmental concerns were noted with these systems. No additional floor drains or sump pits 
were noted at the Property. 
 
6.10 Exterior Pits/Ponds/Lagoons 

 
No evidence of pits, ponds or lagoons was identified on the Property in connection with waste 
treatment or disposal.  
 
6.11 Stained Soil, Pavement/Stressed Vegetation 

 
No staining of soils or pavement, or evidence of stressed vegetation, was noted during the 
assessment.  
 
6.12 Drinking Water/Wells/Septic Systems 

 
Drinking water is provided to the Property by Portsmouth Municipal. No groundwater wells or 
septic systems were noted at the Property during the assessment.  
 
6.13 Fill Material 

 
No evidence of recently deposited or non-native fill materials was noted at the Property. Based 
on the location and history of the Property, historic urban fill materials may exist on the Property. 
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7.0 REGULATORY RECORD REVIEWS  
 
A search of environmental regulatory databases, by service from Environmental Data Resources 
of Milford, CT, was conducted in accordance with the requirements of the ASTM. We have also 
reviewed the “unmappable” listings within the database report, cross-referencing available 
address information and facility names. Unmappable sites are listings that cannot be plotted with 
confidence, but are identified as being located within the general area of the Property based on 
the partial street address, city name or zip code. In general, a listing cannot be mapped due to 
inaccurate or incomplete address information in the database that was supplied by the 
corresponding regulatory agency. Any listings from the unmappable summary that were 
identified by us as a result of the area reconnaissance and/or cross-referencing to mapped listings 
are included in the corresponding database discussion within this section.  
 

REGULATORY DATABASE 
SEARCH 

DISTANCE 

ON-SITE 

LISTINGS 

ADJ. PROPERTY 

LISTINGS 

TOTAL WITHIN 

SEARCH DISTANCE 

Fed. NPL 1-mile 0 0 0 

Fed. Delisted NPL ½-mile 0 0 0 

Fed. CERCLIS ½-mile 0 0 0 

Fed. CERCLIS-NFRAP ½-mile 0 0 0 

Fed. RCRA CORRACTS 1-mile 0 0 0 

Fed. RCRA TSD ½-mile 0 0 0 

Fed. RCRA LQG & SQG 
(Generators) 

Site & Adj. 0 0 0 

Fed. RCRA CESQG (Generators) Site & Adj. 0 0 4 

Fed. ERNS Site 0   

State & Tribal SHWS equiv. NPL 
& CERCLIS 

1-mile 0 0 8 

State & Tribal SWF/LF ½-mile 0 0 2 

State & Tribal LUST ½-mile 0 0 3 

State & Tribal LAST ½-mile 0 0 0 

State & Tribal  
Registered Stor. Tank  

Site & Adj. 0 0  

Fed., State & Tribal ENG. Control 
List 

½-mile 0 0 0 

Fed., State & Tribal INST. Control 
List 

½-mile 0 0 1 

State & Tribal VCP ½-mile 0 0 0 

State, Tribal & Local. Brownfields 
(BF) 

½-mile 0 0 0 

Spills Site 0   

Hist. US Auto Station Site & Adj. 0 0  

Hist. US Cleaners Site & Adj. 0 0  

 
 The results of the review for each database are discussed below. The locations for the facilities discussed in this 

section are shown on the figures in the full EDR report, included as Appendix D.  

 The chart above is a summary of major potential concerns that could have an impact on the Property and does not 

represent the entire review, included as Appendix D. 

 According to the EPA Policy Toward Owners of Property Containing Contaminated Aquifers, dated July 3, 1995, 

the EPA will not take enforcement action against a property owner who owns property under which is an aquifer 

contaminated by subsurface migration from an off-site source or sources. Therefore, the Subject Property owner 

would not be liable for any contamination of the underlying aquifer that was attributed to an off-site source. 
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7.1 On-Site Database Listings 

 

 The Property was identified on regulatory databases reviewed. The Property was listed on 
the RCRA NonGen / NLR since 2005 for used oil. The details indicate no violations. 

 
7.2 Adjoining Property Database Listings  

 

 No adjoining properties were identified on regulatory databases reviewed. However, 
“Randall Press Inc.” and “Wastech International” sites both located at 210 West Road, 
Portsmouth, NH, a higher elevation property, and approximately 115 feet to the west of the 
Property, across West Road, was listed on a database of the Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act (RCRA) Recovery Act (RCRA) NonGen / NLR of hazardous materials since 
2001 and 2005, respectively. The listing details indicate there have been no violations.  

 
7.3 Vapor Encroachment Conditions 

 
ASTM – Vapor Encroachment Screening (VES) is the “presence or likely presence of 
chemicals of concern (COC) vapors in the subsurface of the target property (TP) caused by the 
release of vapors from contaminated soil or groundwater either on or near the TP.” 
 

 Neither the Property nor any surrounding properties were identified as causing vapor 
encroachment. 

 
7.4 Federal Agency Record Review 

 
EPA – The National Priorities List (NPL), also known as the Superfund list, is the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) listing of uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste 
sites.  These sites are targeted for possible long-term remedial action under the Superfund Act of 
1980.  The list is primarily based on the EPA’s Hazardous Ranking System. 
 

 No NPL listing was identified within a one-mile radius of the Property.   
 

EPA – Delisted NPL Site List (DNPL) provides a list of sites formerly listed on the NPL that have 
since been “de-listed” after the EPA has determined that no further response is appropriate.  
 

 No DNPL listings were identified within a ½-mile radius of the Property.   
 

EPA – The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability 

Information System (CERCLIS) is the EPA database of known or suspected uncontrolled or 
abandoned hazardous waste sites.  These sites have either been investigated, or are currently under 
investigation, by the EPA for the release or threatened release of hazardous substances. 
 

 No CERCLIS listings were identified within a ½-mile radius of the Property.   
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EPA – CERCLIS-NFRAP (No Further Remedial Action Planned) is the EPA database of 
archived sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. 
Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been 
completed and that the EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the 
National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or 
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.  
 

 No CERCLIS-NFRAP listings were identified within a ½-mile radius of the Property.  
 
EPA – The Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) is a database 
of facilities, which generate or treat, store or dispose of EPA regulated hazardous waste, or meet 
other applicable requirements of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Inclusion 
on this database does not imply that mishandling or a release of hazardous waste has occurred at the 
facility.  RCRIS categories are as follows: 
 
Corrective Action (CORRACTS) list is a list of hazardous waste treatment, storage or disposal 
facilities and other RCRIS facilities (due to past interim status or storage of hazardous waste beyond 
90 days) that have been notified by the USEPA to undertake corrective action under RCRA.  
 

 No CORRACTS listings were identified within a one-mile radius of the Property.  
 
Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facilities (TSD).  Facilities listed under TSD are sites that treat, 
store and/or dispose of EPA regulated hazardous waste.  
 

 No TSD listings were identified within a ½-mile radius of the Property.  
 
Large Quantity Generators (LQG). Facilities listed under LQG either generate more than 1000 
kilograms (kg) of EPA regulated hazardous waste per month, or meet other applicable requirements 
of RCRA. 
 

 Neither the Property nor any adjoining properties were listed on the LQG database.  
 
Small Quantity Generators (SQG). Facilities listed under SQG either generate from 100 
kilograms (kg) to 1000 kg of EPA regulated hazardous waste per month, or meet other applicable 
requirements of RCRA.   

 

 No SQG (Small Quantity Generators) listings were identified within a ½-mile radius of the 
Property.  

 
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators (CESQG). Facilities listed under CESQG 
either generates less than 100 kilograms (kg) and accumulates up to 1000 kg of EPA regulated 
hazardous waste per month, or meet other applicable requirements of RCRA.   

 

 Four (4) CESQG (Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators) listings were identified 
within a ½-mile radius of the Property. The closest “Randall Press Inc.” and “Wastech 
International” sites both located at 210 West Road, Portsmouth, NH, a higher elevation 
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property, and approximately 115 feet to the west of the Property, was listed on a database of 
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Recovery Act (RCRA) NonGen / 
NLR of hazardous materials since 2001 and 2005, respectively. The listing details indicate 
there have been no violations. 

 

EPA – The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) is a national database used to store 
information concerning the sudden and/or accidental release of hazardous substances, including 
petroleum, in quantities greater than the reportable quantity, as maintained at the National Response 
Center. The database contains preliminary information from spill reports made to various federal 
departments including the EPA. 

 

 No listings were identified for the Property. 
 
7.5 State Agency Record Review 

 
State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) database contains potential or confirmed hazardous 
substance release properties. This is the state equivalent to NPL and CERCLIS.  
 

 Eight (8) SHWS were identified within a one-mile radius of the Property. The closest 
“Portsmouth DPW” site located at 680 Peverly Hill Road, Portsmouth, NH, a lower elevation 
property, and approximately 1470 feet to the north of the Property, was listed on a database 
of the NH SHWS for Hazardous Waste Discharge Project and Leaking Motor Oil Storage 
Tanks.  

 
Solid Waste Facility/Landfill (SWF/LF) list provides information on the location of registered 
state landfills and associated transfer facilities. 
 

 Two (2) SWF/LF listing was identified within a ½-mile radius of the Property. The closest 
“Portsmouth DPW” site located at 680 Peverly Hill Road, Portsmouth, NH, a lower elevation 
property, and approximately 1470 feet to the north of the Property, was listed on a database 
of the NH SHWS for Hazardous Waste Discharge Project and Leaking Motor Oil Storage 
Tanks. 

 

Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) is a comprehensive listing of all reported active 
and inactive leaking storage tank sites.  
 

 Three (3) listings were identified within a ½-mile radius of the Property. The closest “Exxon 
Div of CFI 70119” site located at 1475 Lafayette Road, Portsmouth, NH, a lower elevation 
property, and approximately 1172 feet to the northeast of the Property, was listed on a LUST 
database. The facility was was assigned to a Leaking Underground Storage Project. 
 

Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank (LAST) is a comprehensive listing of all reported active 
and inactive leaking storage tank sites.  
 

 No listings were identified within a ½-mile radius of the Property.  
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Registered Storage Tank Database is the listing of registered storage tank sites. This includes 
the AST and UST databases.  
 

 Neither the Property nor the adjoining properties were identified as listed on the UST/AST 
databases. 

 
Engineering Controls Site Listing (ENG Controls) list provides information on the location of 
remediation sites using engineering controls as part of the response action. Engineering controls 
include various forms of caps, building foundations, liners and treatment methods to create 
pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental media or effect human 
health. 
 

 No ENG Control listings were identified within a ½-mile radius of the Property.  
 
Institutional Controls Site Listing (INST Controls) list provides information on the location 
of remediation sites using institutional controls as part of the response action. Institutional 
controls include administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction 
restrictions, property use restrictions and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent 
exposure to contaminants remaining on-site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of 
the institutional controls. 
 

 One (1) INST Control (NH) listing was identified within a ½-mile radius of the Property. The 
“Portsmouth DPW” site located at 680 Peverly Hill Road, Portsmouth, NH, a lower elevation 
property, and approximately 1470 feet to the north of the Property was listed on a NH INST 
Controls database for Hazardous Waste Discharge Project and Leaking Motor Oil Storage 
Tanks.  

 
Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) list provides information on the location of sites involved 
in a Voluntary Cleanup Program. Under a Voluntary Cleanup Program, a property owner will 
voluntarily enter into an agreement with a state or local environmental regulatory agency to 
conduct an investigation and remediation for specific area(s) of concern.  
 

 No VCP listings were identified within a ½-mile radius of the Property.  
 
Brownfields (BF) list provides information on the location of sites involved in a federal, state or 
local Brownfields program.  
 

 No BF listings were identified within a ½-mile radius of the Property.   
 
7.6 Additional Environmental Records 

 
Additional Environmental Records identify the listings of any hazardous substances or petroleum 
products that has/had occurred in connection with the Property. Those identified may be under 
State/municipal specific database(s), State/municipal run programs, and/or State/municipal 
historic databases. 
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RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA Info is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing 
access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the 
Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database includes selective 
information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as 
defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not 
presently generate hazardous waste. 
 

 The Property was identified as listed on the RCRA NonGen / NLR databases. The Property was 
listed in 2005 for storage of used oil. No violations have been reported. 

 
7.7 Historically Recognized Environmental Conditions 

 
Historically Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs) is a past release of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been 
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted 
residential use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to 
any required controls. HRECs are de minimis conditions, and, therefore, are not classified as 
RECs. 
 
US Historical Auto Station is a comprehensive listing of all reported active and inactive auto 
stations in connection with the Property. 
 

 Neither the Property nor the adjoining properties were identified as listed on the US Hist. Auto 
Stat. databases. 

 
US Historical Cleaners is a comprehensive listing of all reported active and inactive drycleaners 
in connection with the Property. 
 

 Neither the Property nor the adjoining properties were identified as listed on the US Hist. 
Cleaners databases. 

 
7.8 Local Government Agencies 

 
Rockingham County Appraisal District: 

 We conducted a search of publicly accessible records for the Property address on the Real 
Property Account Information website.  

 
The Property was not identified on any other database not covered by the ASTM standards. 
 
Review of the remaining sites identified within the ASTM search parameters did not identify any 
site that is considered to be a recognized environmental condition in connection with the 
Property. 
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8.0 NON-ASTM SCOPE CONCERNS 
 
8.1 Asbestos-Containing Material (ACM) 

 
Due to the original date of construction, there is the potential for asbestos-containing materials 
at the Property. However, no ACM materials were observed in the accessed areas. Additional 
quantities of ACM or suspect ACM may exist in enclosed areas or areas not accessed during the 
assessment. It is emphasized that this limited screening does not constitute a comprehensive 
asbestos survey of the premises and is meant only to provide a cursory evaluation regarding the 
overall prevalence of suspect ACM at the Property. 
 
8.2  Lead-Based Paint 

 
Considering the date of construction, lead-based paint should not be present at the Property.  
 
8.3 Lead in Drinking Water 

 
Considering the items where drinking water come into contact with, elevated levels of lead in water 
should not be present at the Property. 
 
8.4 Radon 

 
Radon is a naturally occurring, colorless, odorless gas that is a byproduct of the decay of 
radioactive materials potentially present in bedrock and soil. Radon gas may enter the lowest 
level of a building through floor cracks, structural joints or plumbing conduits. The United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) guidance level for annual residential exposure to 
radon is 4.0 picocuries per liter of air (pCi/L). The guidance level is not a regulatory requirement 
for private owners of commercial real estate, but is commonly used for comparison purposes to 
suggest whether further action at a building may be prudent. 
 
Based on information obtained from data obtained by the USEPA, the Property is located in an 
area with a low potential for radon concentrations that exceed current USEPA action guidelines.  
Rockingham County is classified as a Zone 2 or ‘medium risk’ area for radon. Considering the 
medium risk area, radon could be considered a concern. 
 
8.5 Mold 

 
During the assessment, we conducted a cursory screening for indications of excessive or 
amplified mold growth, or for conditions favorable for mold growth. We did not note any visible 
mold growth. However, there is active moisture that could promote the growth of mold if not 
addressed. 
 
8.6 Indoor Air Quality (IAQ) 

 
During the physical site assessment, we conducted a cursory screening for conditions which may 
influence poor IAQ. We did not note any major items that would cause unfavorable conditions. 
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8.7 Endangered Species 

 
Following the guidance of the Endangered Species Act (ESA), in which the government protects 
endangered and threatened plants and animals (listed species) and their habitats, we were not able 
to identify or acquire any readily accessible documentation which would restrict the use of the 
Property. 
 
 



National Property Inspections® 

 

 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment  26 Project Number 986 

195 West Road, Portsmouth, NH  03801 

 

9.0 ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT  
 
National Property Inspections® has developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in 
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 2252. 
 
I, Joseph M. Lyons, declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, meet the 
definition of Environmental Professional (EP) as defined by the Environmental Protection 
Agency and ASTM referenced in §2252.10 of 40 CFR 2252. By my signature, I have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training and experience to assess a property of the nature, 
history and setting of the subject property.  
 
 
 
 
 
________________________________ 
Name: Joseph M. Lyons 
Environmental Professional  
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Front of Building 
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

195 WEST RD
PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801

COORDINATES

43.0426000 - 43˚ 2’ 33.36’’Latitude (North): 
70.7760000 - 70˚ 46’ 33.60’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 19Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
355335.5UTM X (Meters): 
4766861.0UTM Y (Meters): 
59 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

TP Target Property:
USGS 7.5 min quad indexSource:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2011, 2012Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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G39 GEORGE’S AUTO-BODY 4 MIRONA ROAD NH ALLSITES, NH SPILLS Lower 2372, NNW

G38 MIRONA ROAD LANDFILL MIRONA RD NH SWF/LF Lower 2370, NNW

37 H.D. BAUMANN ASSOCIA 35 MIRONA ROAD NH SHWS Lower 2355, North

36 LAFAYETTE CROSSING C 115 MIRONA ROAD NH ALLSITES Lower 2228, North

35 ARTISAN OUTLET 72 MIRONA ROAD NH SHWS Lower 2187, North

34 ST JAMES CHURCH 2079 LAFAYETTE RD NH LUST, NH UST Higher 1842, South

33 PIKE INDUSTRIES INC 650 PEVERLY HILL ROA NH ALLSITES, NH AIRS Lower 1584, North

32 MICHAEL ROBINSON 4 EDGEWOOD RD NH ALLSITES Lower 1477, ENE

31 PORTSMOUTH DPW 680 PEVERLY HILL RD RCRA-CESQG, NH SHWS, NH ALLSITES, NH SWF/LF, NH... Lower 1469, North

30 BOB’S OF PORTSMOUTH 700 PEVERLY HILL ROA NH ALLSITES Lower 1379, NNE

29 CATHERINE FOURNIER P 60 WILSON ROAD NH ALLSITES Lower 1301, East

F28 NEW ENGLAND TELEPHON LAFAYETTE RD & PEVER RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1287, NE

F27 1465  LAFAYETTE RD EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 1217, NE

D26 EXXON DIV OF CFI 701 1475 LAFAYETTE RD NH ALLSITES, NH LUST, NH UST Lower 1172, NE

D25 1475  LAFAYETTE RD EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 1172, NE

D24 EXXON DIV OF CFI 1475 LAFAYETTE RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1172, NE

E23 UNITIL 325 WEST RD RCRA-CESQG Higher 1096, SSW

E22 325  WEST RD EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 1096, SSW

D21 RITE AID CORP 10290 1500 LAFAYETTE RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, RI MANIFEST Lower 1061, NE

20 HANSCOMS TRUCK STOP 60 WEST RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 992, NNE

19 ELWYN PARK EXXON 1533 LAFAYETTE RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 913, NE

18 NATIONAL WRECKER INC 295 WEST RD RCRA-CESQG, RI MANIFEST Higher 846, SSW

17 BARBARA HAYES 34 WILSON ROAD NH ALLSITES Lower 739, ENE

16 DEAD RIVER OIL 100 WEST RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 725, NNE

15 PSNH 1700 LAFAYETTE RD RCRA-CESQG Higher 561, ESE

14 A H HARRIS & SON 255 WEST RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 517, SSW

13 SEACOAST PRINTING IN 140 WEST RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 474, NNE

C12 MICRONICS 200 WEST ROAD NH ALLSITES Lower 355, WNW

C11 MICRONICS INC 200 WEST RD RCRA-CESQG, RI MANIFEST Lower 355, WNW

10 PROFESSIONAL SVCS IN 235 WEST RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 350, SSW

B9 ADVANCED ABSORBER PR 170 WEST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 233, NNE

B8 K A I TECHNOLOGIES L 170 WEST RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 233, NNE

B7 SHIELDING SYSTEMS CO 170 WEST RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 233, NNE

B6 CORNING INC 170 WEST RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 233, NNE

B5 SCOTTS LAWN SERVICE 170 WEST RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 233, NNE

B4 ADVANCE ABSORBER PRO 170 WEST AVENUE NY MANIFEST Lower 233, NNE

A3 WASTECH INTERNATIONA 210 WEST RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 115, SSW

A2 RANDALL PRESS INC 210 WEST RD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 115, SSW

A1 ABINGTON GROUP 195 WEST RD RCRA NonGen / NLR TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
195 WEST RD
PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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H46 DATA GENERAL CORP 2460 LAFAYETTE ROAD NH SHWS, NH ALLSITES Higher 4042, SSW

H45 FMR BOURNIVAL KIA SI 2458 LAFAYETTE ROAD NH SHWS Higher 4009, SSW

44 COUNTRY MOTOR SALES 375 BANIFELD RD  BLD RCRA NonGen / NLR, NH SHWS, NH ALLSITES, NH SWF/LF Lower 3595, West

43 LAGO & SONS DAIRY 2299 LAFAYETTE RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, NH SHWS, NH LUST, NH UST, NH... Higher 3520, SSW

42 PORTSMOUTH USED CAR 180 MIRONA ROAD NH SHWS, NH UST, NH AST Lower 2612, NNE

41 DONDERO SCHOOL VAN BUREN AVE NH LUST, NH UST Lower 2467, ESE

40 150 MIRONA ROAD PROP 150 MIRONA ROAD NH ALLSITES Lower 2432, NNE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
195 WEST RD
PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC3885442.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 7 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

ABINGTON GROUP
195 WEST RD
PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

NHD510175383RCRA NonGen / NLR

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG: A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/10/2013 has revealed
that there are 4 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PSNH   1700 LAFAYETTE RD ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) 15 9

     NATIONAL WRECKER INC   295 WEST RD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) 18 10

     UNITIL   325 WEST RD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) E23 11

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MICRONICS INC   200 WEST RD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) C11 9

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

NH SHWS: A review of the NH SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/11/2013 has revealed that
there are 8 NH SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LAGO & SONS DAIRY   2299 LAFAYETTE RD SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.667 mi.) 43 16

Project Manager: CLOSED-AUR
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FMR BOURNIVAL KIA SI   2458 LAFAYETTE ROAD SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.759 mi.) H45 17

Project Manager: UNASSIGNED

     DATA GENERAL CORP   2460 LAFAYETTE ROAD SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.766 mi.) H46 17

Project Manager: CLOSED

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PORTSMOUTH DPW   680 PEVERLY HILL RD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.278 mi.) 31 13

Project Manager: UNASSIGNED

     ARTISAN OUTLET   72 MIRONA ROAD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.) 35 14

Project Manager: CLOSED

     H.D. BAUMANN ASSOCIA   35 MIRONA ROAD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.446 mi.) 37 15

Project Manager: CLOSED

     PORTSMOUTH USED CAR   180 MIRONA ROAD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.495 mi.) 42 16

Project Manager: UNASSIGNED

     COUNTRY MOTOR SALES   375 BANIFELD RD  BLD W 1/2 - 1 (0.681 mi.) 44 17

Project Manager: CLOSED

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

NH SWF/LF: A review of the NH SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/21/2014 has revealed that
there are 2 NH SWF/LF sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PORTSMOUTH DPW   680 PEVERLY HILL RD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.278 mi.) 31 13

     MIRONA ROAD LANDFILL   MIRONA RD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.449 mi.) G38 15

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

NH LUST: A review of the NH LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/11/2013 has revealed that
there are 3 NH LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ST JAMES CHURCH   2079 LAFAYETTE RD S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) 34 14

Project Manager: CLOSED

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EXXON DIV OF CFI 701   1475 LAFAYETTE RD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) D26 12

Project Manager: FULTON

     DONDERO SCHOOL   VAN BUREN AVE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.467 mi.) 41 16

Project Manager: CLOSED
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

NH UST: A review of the NH UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/11/2013 has revealed that there
is 1 NH UST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     EXXON DIV OF CFI 701   1475 LAFAYETTE RD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) D26 12

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

NH INST CONTROL: A review of the NH INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/29/2013 has
revealed that there is 1 NH INST CONTROL site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target
property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PORTSMOUTH DPW   680 PEVERLY HILL RD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.278 mi.) 31 13

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

NH SWRCY: A review of the NH SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/20/2014 has revealed that
there is 1 NH SWRCY site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PORTSMOUTH DPW   680 PEVERLY HILL RD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.278 mi.) 31 13

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

NH ALLSITES: A review of the NH ALLSITES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/11/2013 has revealed
that there are 11 NH ALLSITES sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MICRONICS   200 WEST ROAD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) C12 9

Project Manager: CLOSED

     BARBARA HAYES   34 WILSON ROAD ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.140 mi.) 17 10

Project Manager: CLOSED

     EXXON DIV OF CFI 701   1475 LAFAYETTE RD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) D26 12

Project Manager: CLOSED

     CATHERINE FOURNIER P   60 WILSON ROAD E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) 29 12

Project Manager: CLOSED

     BOB’S OF PORTSMOUTH   700 PEVERLY HILL ROA NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.261 mi.) 30 13

Project Manager: CLOSED
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PORTSMOUTH DPW   680 PEVERLY HILL RD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.278 mi.) 31 13

Project Manager: CLOSED

     MICHAEL ROBINSON   4 EDGEWOOD RD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.280 mi.) 32 13

Project Manager: CLOSED

     PIKE INDUSTRIES INC   650 PEVERLY HILL ROA N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.300 mi.) 33 14

Project Manager: CLOSED

     LAFAYETTE CROSSING C   115 MIRONA ROAD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.422 mi.) 36 14

Project Manager: CLOSED

     GEORGE’S AUTO-BODY   4 MIRONA ROAD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.449 mi.) G39 15

Project Manager: CLOSED

     150 MIRONA ROAD PROP   150 MIRONA ROAD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.461 mi.) 40 15

Project Manager: UNASSIGNED

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/10/2013
has revealed that there are 16 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target
property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RANDALL PRESS INC   210 WEST RD SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) A2 7

     WASTECH INTERNATIONA   210 WEST RD SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) A3 7

     PROFESSIONAL SVCS IN   235 WEST RD SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) 10 8

     A H HARRIS & SON   255 WEST RD SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) 14 9

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SCOTTS LAWN SERVICE   170 WEST RD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) B5 7

     CORNING INC   170 WEST RD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) B6 8

     SHIELDING SYSTEMS CO   170 WEST RD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) B7 8

     K A I TECHNOLOGIES L   170 WEST RD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) B8 8

     ADVANCED ABSORBER PR   170 WEST ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) B9 8

     SEACOAST PRINTING IN   140 WEST RD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) 13 9

     DEAD RIVER OIL   100 WEST RD NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) 16 10

     ELWYN PARK EXXON   1533 LAFAYETTE RD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) 19 10

     HANSCOMS TRUCK STOP   60 WEST RD NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) 20 10

     RITE AID CORP 10290   1500 LAFAYETTE RD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) D21 11

     EXXON DIV OF CFI   1475 LAFAYETTE RD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) D24 11

     NEW ENGLAND TELEPHON   LAFAYETTE RD & PEVER NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) F28 12

RI MANIFEST: A review of the RI MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 RI
MANIFEST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NATIONAL WRECKER INC   295 WEST RD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) 18 10

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MICRONICS INC   200 WEST RD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) C11 9
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RITE AID CORP 10290   1500 LAFAYETTE RD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) D21 11

NY MANIFEST: A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 NY
MANIFEST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ADVANCE ABSORBER PRO   170 WEST AVENUE NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.044 mi.) B4 7

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed
that there are 2 EDR US Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target
property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   325  WEST RD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) E22 11

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   1475  LAFAYETTE RD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) D25 11

EDR US Hist Cleaners: A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed
that there is 1 EDR US Hist Cleaners site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   1465  LAFAYETTE RD NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) F27 12
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 39 records.

EPPING              1008884609 EVIRON RESOURCE RETURN CO RTE 27 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

NEWINGTON           1008882992 PIKE INDUSTRIES INC RTE 16 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

NEWINGTON           1008887500 NH DOT CONSTRUCTION RTE 4 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

PORTSMOUTH          S110624932 HANSCOM SUNOCO 955 RTE 1 BYPASS S      NH LUST

PORTSMOUTH          S109607525 PSNH 400 RTE 1 BYP      NH ALLSITES, NH LUST

PORTSMOUTH          S109606750 ATLANTIC WASTE SYSTEMS NORTH ACCID ROUTE 1 BY-PASS      NH ALLSITES

PORTSMOUTH          S109606498 RANDALL SOUTHWICK ROUTE 1 BY-PASS      NH ALLSITES

PORTSMOUTH          S109606296 PORTSMOUTH POLICE DEPARTMENT ROUTE 1 BY-PASS      NH ALLSITES

PORTSMOUTH          S108535476 BYPASS EXXON 822 RTE 1 BYPASS      NH LUST

PORTSMOUTH          S106534767 OBRIENS 2 856 RTE 1 BYPASS      NH LUST

PORTSMOUTH          A100228151 PSNH ISLINGTON ST SUBSTATION 435 RTE 1 BYPASS      NH AST

PORTSMOUTH          1014786407 NEW HAMPSHIRE MOTORCYCLE 930 ROUTE 1 BYPASS NORTH 03801 US BROWNFIELDS

PORTSMOUTH          1014394538 NH DOT PROJECT DEVELOPMENT RTE 1 OVER PISCATAQUA ESTUARY 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

PORTSMOUTH          1009399636 GOODMAN STEVEN 930 RTE 1 BYPASS NORTH 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

PORTSMOUTH          1008891966 APPLEJACK SERVICES INC RTE 1 BYPASS NB 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

PORTSMOUTH          1008889701 NH DES WMD RTE 1 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

PORTSMOUTH          1008888253 BASKET CASE 930 RTE 1 BYPASS 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

PORTSMOUTH          1008887422 CIRCLE K STORES INC 822 RTE 1 BYPASS 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

PORTSMOUTH          1008886397 BAKER COMMODITIES INC RTE 1 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

PORTSMOUTH          1008886063 NEW ENGLAND PETROLEUM DISTRIBUTORS 822 RTE 1 BYPASS NB 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

PORTSMOUTH          1008885086 BAIRD MRS ROBERT RTE 1 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

PORTSMOUTH          1008883862 U-HAUL OF PORTSMOUTH RTE 1 BYPASS 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

PORTSMOUTH          1008883597 C A B SERVICES INC RTE 1 BYPASS 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

PORTSMOUTH          1008883588 GREENWOOD CONSTRUCTION CORP 822 RTE 1 BYPASS NORTH 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

PORTSMOUTH          1004749573 SHAWS SUPERMARKETS INC RTE 1 SOUTHGATE PLAZA 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

PORTSMOUTH          S101001232 PORT CITY MOTEL INC RTE 1, BY-PASS      NH LUST

PORTSMOUTH          1008884551 MORRISON KNUDSEN CO HWY 101 & 95 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

PORTSMOUTH          1008890388 PORTSMOUTH CITY OF RTE 16 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

PORTSMOUTH          S109365643 FMR PORTSMOUTH GUN CLUB ROUTE 33      NH SHWS

PORTSMOUTH          A100336266 PSNH GREENLAND SUBSTATION RTE 33      NH AST

PORTSMOUTH          1008883039 NH DOT BRIDGE DESIGN RTE 33 OVER  I-95 N&S 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

PORTSMOUTH          1007203714 ARNOLD TRANSPORTATION RTE 33 ON SIDE OF RD 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

PORTSMOUTH          1001232857 PISCATAQUA ROD & GUN CLUB RTE 33 MIDDLE RD 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

PORTSMOUTH          S113664170 MAPLEWOOD AVE BRIDGE REPLACEMENT MAPLEWOOD AVE & ROUTE 1 BYP      NH ALLSITES

PORTSMOUTH          1004750792 SPORTS MEDICINE ATLANTIC ORTHOPAED 150 RTE ONE BY PASS 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

PORTSMOUTH          S108891868 MEMORIAL BRIDGE US ROUTE 1      NH ALLSITES

PORTSMOUTH          1008891124 NH DOT BRIDGE MAINTENANCE US RTE 1 MEMORIAL BR OVER PISC 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

PORTSMOUTH          1001232856 RESIDENCE - VACANT LOT AREA WHITE CEDAR APTS  RTE 1 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR

SALEM               1007204584 CVS PHARMACY 1004 ROUTE 28 STATELINE SHOPPING CE 03801 RCRA NonGen / NLR
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2H2pH21jp68I2k38jT146M2NIz2Xky9b8h99TQ2Y4L2OHT1ipa7v2u1OjQ4P6m2VI5AxkU2y8h5hTQ2tH82Ap41S2c4gjV9a6L9OIN6YkI5E8m5yTk3q4V0bMB3hNitMzC2ZHS2lpt122U2vj41n621jI19ekH9i8Z9jTj584D7sMk1sNjALzY1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2H2pH21jp68I2k38jT146M2NIz2Xky9b8h99TQ2Y4L2OHT1ipa7v2u1OjQ4P6m2VI5AxkU2y8h5hTQ2tH82Ap41S2c4gjV9a6L9OIN6YkI5E8m5yTk3q4V0bMB3hNitMzC2ZHS2lpt122U2vj41n621jI19ekH9i8Z9jTj384DAsMkAsNj3LzY1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2H2pH21jp68I2k38jT146M2NIz2Xky9b8h99TQ2Y4L2OHT1ipa7v2u1OjQ4P6m2VI5AxkU2y8h5hTQ2tH82Ap41S2c4gjV9a6L9OIN6YkI5E8m5yTk3q4V0bMB3hNitMzC2ZHS2lpt122U2vj41n621jI19ekH9i8Z9jTj884D6sMk1sNj1LzY1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2H2pH21jp68I2k38jT146M2NIz2Xky9b8h99TQ2Y4L2OHT1ipa7v2u1OjQ4P6m2VI5AxkU2y8h5hTQ2tH82Ap41S2c4gjV9a6L9OIN6YkI5E8m5yTk3q4V0bMB3hNitMzC2ZHS2lpt122UTvj42n622jI11ekH7i8Z3jTj584DAsMk4sNj3LzY1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2H2pH21jp68I2k38jT146M2NIz2Xky9b8h99TQ2Y4L2OHT1ipa7v2u1OjQ4P6m2VI5AxkU2y8h5hTQ2tH82Ap41S2c4gjV9a6L9OIN6YkI5E8m5yTk3q4V0bMB3hNitMzC2ZHS2lpt122UTvj42n621jI1AekH7i8Z1jTj884D6sMk3sNj6LzY1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2H2pH21jp68I2k38jT146M2NIz2Xky9b8h99TQ2Y4L2OHT1ipa7v2u1OjQ4P6m2VI5AxkU2y8h5hTQ2tH82Ap41S2c4gjV9a6L9OIN6YkI5E8m5yTk3q4V0bMB3hNitMzC2ZHS2lpt122UTvj42n621jI1AekH7i8Z1jTj784D8sMk6sNj1LzY1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2H2pH21jp68I2k38jT146M2NIz2Xky9b8h99TQ2Y4L2OHT1ipa7v2u1OjQ4P6m2VI5AxkU2y8h5hTQ2tH82Ap41S2c4gjV9a6L9OIN6YkI5E8m5yTk3q4V0bMB3hNitMzC2ZHS2lpt122UTvj42n621jI1AekH7i8Z1jTj784D5sMkAsNj9LzY1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2H2pH21jp68I2k38jT146M2NIz2Xky9b8h99TQ2Y4L2OHT1ipa7v2u1OjQ4P6m2VI5AxkU2y8h5hTQ2tH82Ap41S2c4gjV9a6L9OIN6YkI5E8m5yTk3q4V0bMB3hNitMzC2ZHS2lpt122UTvj42n621jI1AekH7i8Z1jTj784D3sMkAsNj7LzY1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2H2pH21jp68I2k38jT146M2NIz2Xky9b8h99TQ2Y4L2OHT1ipa7v2u1OjQ4P6m2VI5AxkU2y8h5hTQ2tH82Ap41S2c4gjV9a6L9OIN6YkI5E8m5yTk3q4V0bMB3hNitMzC2ZHS2lpt122UTvj42n621jI19ekH6i8Z4jTj684D5sMk8sNj7LzY1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2H2pH21jp68I2k38jT146M2NIz2Xky9b8h99TQ2Y4L2OHT1ipa7v2u1OjQ4P6m2VI5AxkU2y8h5hTQ2tH82Ap41S2c4gjV9a6L9OIN6YkI5E8m5yTk3q4V0bMB3hNitMzC2ZHS2lpt122UTvj42n621jI17ekH6i8Z4jTj584D8sMk7sNj8LzY1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2H2pH21jp68I2k38jT146M2NIz2Xky9b8h99TQ2Y4L2OHT1ipa7v2u1OjQ4P6m2VI5AxkU2y8h5hTQ2tH82Ap41S2c4gjV9a6L9OIN6YkI5E8m5yTk3q4V0bMB3hNitMzC2ZHS2lpt122UBvj42n621jI11ekH3i8Z3jTj984D2sMk6sNj2LzY1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2H2pH21jp68I2k38jT146M2NIz2Xky9b8h99TQ2Y4L2OHT1ipa7v2u1OjQ4P6m2VI5AxkU2y8h5hTQ2tH82Ap41S2c4gjV9a6L9OIN6YkI5E8m5yTk3q4V0bMB3hNitMzC2ZHS2lpt122U2vj41n622jI15ekH8i8Z9jTj784D5sMk1sNj8LzY1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    4  NR   NR    NR      2    2 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    8  NR     4      4      0    0 1.000NH SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500NH SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    3  NR   NR      2      1    0 0.500NH LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NH LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250NH UST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250NH AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500NH INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NH VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500NH BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500NH SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
   11  NR   NR      7      3    1 0.500NH ALLSITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNH CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNH LIENS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNH SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNH SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

   17  NR   NR    NR      6   10 0.250          1RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    3  NR   NR    NR      2    1 0.250RI MANIFEST
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250NY MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250NH DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNH NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNH AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNH LEAD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNH Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250EDR US Hist Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNH RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNH RGA LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNH RGA HWS

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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B5 RCRA NonGen / NLRSCOTTS LAWN SERVICE 1008890626

NNE 170 WEST RD NHD510176803

< 1/8 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.044 mi.

233 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

    EPA Id: NHD510176803

B4 NY MANIFESTADVANCE ABSORBER PRODUCTS 1009224455

NNE 170 WEST AVENUE    N/A

< 1/8 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.044 mi.

233 ft.

A3 RCRA NonGen / NLRWASTECH INTERNATIONAL 1008891682

SSW 210 WEST RD NHD510188550

< 1/8 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.022 mi.

115 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

    EPA Id: NHD510188550

A2 RCRA NonGen / NLRRANDALL PRESS INC 1000400582

SSW 210 WEST RD NHD982749707

< 1/8 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.022 mi.

115 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

    EPA Id: NHD982749707

A1 RCRA NonGen / NLRABINGTON GROUP 1008890513

Target 195 WEST RD NHD510175383

Property PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Actual:
59 ft.

Click here for full text details

RCRA NonGen / NLR

    EPA Id: NHD510175383

MAP FINDINGSMap ID

Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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10 RCRA NonGen / NLRPROFESSIONAL SVCS INDUSTRY 1008886600

SSW 235 WEST RD NHD510095227

< 1/8 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.066 mi.

350 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

    EPA Id: NHD510095227

B9 RCRA NonGen / NLRADVANCED ABSORBER PRODUCTS INC 1008885042

NNE 170 WEST ST NHD510075419

< 1/8 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.044 mi.

233 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

    EPA Id: NHD510075419

B8 RCRA NonGen / NLRK A I TECHNOLOGIES LLC 1001027562

NNE 170 WEST RD NHD500011325

< 1/8 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.044 mi.

233 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

    EPA Id: NHD500011325

B7 RCRA NonGen / NLRSHIELDING SYSTEMS CORP 1000204072

NNE 170 WEST RD NHD982755597

< 1/8 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.044 mi.

233 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

    EPA Id: NHD982755597

B6 RCRA NonGen / NLRCORNING INC 1004749581

NNE 170 WEST RD NHD510005655

< 1/8 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.044 mi.

233 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

    EPA Id: NHD510005655

MAP FINDINGSMap ID

Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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15 RCRA-CESQGPSNH 1004751121

ESE 1700 LAFAYETTE RD NHD986484962

< 1/8 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.106 mi.

561 ft.

RCRA-CESQG

    EPA Id: NHD986484962

14 RCRA NonGen / NLRA H HARRIS & SON 1008889883

SSW 255 WEST RD NHD510165137

< 1/8 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.098 mi.

517 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

    EPA Id: NHD510165137

13 RCRA NonGen / NLRSEACOAST PRINTING INC 1004750373

NNE 140 WEST RD NHD510167455

< 1/8 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.090 mi.

474 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

    EPA Id: NHD510167455

C12 NH ALLSITESMICRONICS S110703325

WNW 200 WEST ROAD    N/A

< 1/8 PORTSMOUTH, NH  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.067 mi.

355 ft.

NH ALLSITES

    Project Manager: CLOSED

    Facility Id: 201101054

C11 RCRA-CESQGMICRONICS INC 1006931092

WNW RI MANIFEST200 WEST RD NHD510180821

< 1/8 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.067 mi.

355 ft.

RCRA-CESQG

    EPA Id: NHD510180821

MAP FINDINGSMap ID

Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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20 RCRA NonGen / NLRHANSCOMS TRUCK STOP INC 1000209367

NNE 60 WEST RD NHD986468544

1/8-1/4 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.188 mi.

992 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

    EPA Id: NHD986468544

19 RCRA NonGen / NLRELWYN PARK EXXON 1000441769

NE 1533 LAFAYETTE RD NHD986466175

1/8-1/4 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.173 mi.

913 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

    EPA Id: NHD986466175

18 RCRA-CESQGNATIONAL WRECKER INC 1001197072

SSW RI MANIFEST295 WEST RD NHD500021357

1/8-1/4 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.160 mi.

846 ft.

RCRA-CESQG

    EPA Id: NHD500021357

17 NH ALLSITESBARBARA HAYES S105772630

ENE 34 WILSON ROAD    N/A

1/8-1/4 PORTSMOUTH, NH  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.140 mi.

739 ft.

NH ALLSITES

    Project Manager: CLOSED

    Facility Id: 199908022

16 RCRA NonGen / NLRDEAD RIVER OIL 1008890447

NNE 100 WEST RD NHD510174584

1/8-1/4 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.137 mi.

725 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

    EPA Id: NHD510174584

MAP FINDINGSMap ID

Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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D25 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015233157

NE 1475  LAFAYETTE RD    N/A

1/8-1/4 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.222 mi.

1172 ft.

D24 RCRA NonGen / NLREXXON DIV OF CFI 1006809411

NE 1475 LAFAYETTE RD NHD510071715

1/8-1/4 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.222 mi.

1172 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

    EPA Id: NHD510071715

E23 RCRA-CESQGUNITIL 1001485513

SSW 325 WEST RD NHD510012396

1/8-1/4 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.208 mi.

1096 ft.

RCRA-CESQG

    EPA Id: NHD510012396

E22 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015426596

SSW 325  WEST RD    N/A

1/8-1/4 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.208 mi.

1096 ft.

D21 RCRA NonGen / NLRRITE AID CORP 10290 1005417023

NE RI MANIFEST1500 LAFAYETTE RD NHD510171903

1/8-1/4 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03802

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.201 mi.

1061 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

    EPA Id: NHD510171903

MAP FINDINGSMap ID

Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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29 NH ALLSITESCATHERINE FOURNIER PROPERTY S107134051

East 60 WILSON ROAD    N/A

1/8-1/4 PORTSMOUTH, NH  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.246 mi.

1301 ft.

NH ALLSITES

    Project Manager: CLOSED

    Facility Id: 200507020

F28 RCRA NonGen / NLRNEW ENGLAND TELEPHONE CO 1008886844

NE LAFAYETTE RD & PEVERLY HILL RD NHD510098163

1/8-1/4 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.244 mi.

1287 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

    EPA Id: NHD510098163

F27 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1014994736

NE 1465  LAFAYETTE RD    N/A

1/8-1/4 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.230 mi.

1217 ft.

D26 NH ALLSITESEXXON DIV OF CFI 70119 U001556228

NE NH LUST1475 LAFAYETTE RD    N/A

1/8-1/4 NH USTPORTSMOUTH, NH  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.222 mi.

1172 ft.

NH ALLSITES

    Project Manager: CLOSED

    Facility Id: 199103039

NH LUST

    Project Manager: FULTON

    Facility Id: 199103039

NH UST

    Closure Date: 09/01/1988

    Closure Date: 03/19/1991

    Facility Id: 111479

MAP FINDINGSMap ID

Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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32 NH ALLSITESMICHAEL ROBINSON S105772647

ENE 4 EDGEWOOD RD    N/A

1/4-1/2 PORTSMOUTH, NH  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.280 mi.

1477 ft.

NH ALLSITES

    Project Manager: CLOSED

    Facility Id: 200206060

31 RCRA-CESQGPORTSMOUTH DPW 1004749999

North NH SHWS680 PEVERLY HILL RD NHD510153315

1/4-1/2 NH ALLSITESPORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.278 mi. NH SWF/LF

1469 ft. NH SWRCY

RI MANIFEST

NH INST CONTROL

RCRA-CESQG

    EPA Id: NHD510153315

NH SHWS

    Project Manager: UNASSIGNED

    Facility Id: 199706017

NH ALLSITES

    Project Manager: CLOSED

    Facility Id: 199706017

NH SWF/LF

    Status: OPERATING

NH SWRCY

    Facility Status: OPERATING

    Facility Id: 495

NH INST CONTROL

    Facility Id: 199706017

30 NH ALLSITESBOB’S OF PORTSMOUTH S105679555

NNE 700 PEVERLY HILL ROAD    N/A

1/4-1/2 PORTSMOUTH, NH  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.261 mi.

1379 ft.

NH ALLSITES

    Project Manager: CLOSED

    Facility Id: 200107033

MAP FINDINGSMap ID

Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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36 NH ALLSITESLAFAYETTE CROSSING CONDO PROPERTY S105772614

North 115 MIRONA ROAD    N/A

1/4-1/2 PORTSMOUTH, NH  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.422 mi.

2228 ft.

NH ALLSITES

    Project Manager: CLOSED

    Facility Id: 199103050

35 NH SHWSARTISAN OUTLET S102828631

North 72 MIRONA ROAD    N/A

1/4-1/2 PORTSMOUTH, NH  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.414 mi.

2187 ft.

NH SHWS

    Project Manager: CLOSED

    Facility Id: 199709028

34 NH LUSTST JAMES CHURCH U001557739

South NH UST2079 LAFAYETTE RD    N/A

1/4-1/2 PORTSMOUTH, NH  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.349 mi.

1842 ft.

NH LUST

    Project Manager: CLOSED

    Facility Id: 199310022

NH UST

    Closure Date: 05/03/1993

    Facility Id: 114390

33 NH ALLSITESPIKE INDUSTRIES INC - PORTSMOUTH S108356425

North NH AIRS650 PEVERLY HILL ROAD    N/A

1/4-1/2 PORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.300 mi.

1584 ft.

NH ALLSITES

    Project Manager: CLOSED

    Facility Id: 199803003

NH AIRS

    Facility Id: 3301500009

MAP FINDINGSMap ID

Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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40 NH ALLSITES150 MIRONA ROAD PROPERTY S110295851

NNE 150 MIRONA ROAD    N/A

1/4-1/2 PORTSMOUTH, NH  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.461 mi.

2432 ft.

NH ALLSITES

    Project Manager: UNASSIGNED

    Facility Id: 201005026

G39 NH ALLSITESGEORGE’S AUTO-BODY S102777585

NNW NH SPILLS4 MIRONA ROAD    N/A

1/4-1/2 PORTSMOUTH, NH  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.449 mi.

2372 ft.

NH ALLSITES

    Project Manager: CLOSED

    Facility Id: 199505001

NH SPILLS

    Project Manager: MUZZEY-WORTHEN

    Facility Id: 199505001

G38 NH SWF/LFMIRONA ROAD LANDFILL S109557405

NNW MIRONA RD    N/A

1/4-1/2 PORTSMOUTH, NH  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.449 mi.

2370 ft.

NH SWF/LF

    Status: NOT OPERATING

37 NH SHWSH.D. BAUMANN ASSOCIATES, LTD. S103094033

North 35 MIRONA ROAD    N/A

1/4-1/2 PORTSMOUTH, NH  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.446 mi.

2355 ft.

NH SHWS

    Project Manager: CLOSED

    Facility Id: 199503047

MAP FINDINGSMap ID

Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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43 RCRA NonGen / NLRLAGO & SONS DAIRY 1000323983

SSW NH SHWS2299 LAFAYETTE RD NHD982755340

1/2-1 NH LUSTPORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.667 mi. NH UST

3520 ft. NH INST CONTROL

RCRA NonGen / NLR

    EPA Id: NHD982755340

NH SHWS

    Project Manager: CLOSED-AUR

    Facility Id: 199102005

NH LUST

    Project Manager: CLOSED

    Facility Id: 199102005

NH UST

42 NH SHWSPORTSMOUTH USED CAR CENTER U001557886

NNE NH UST180 MIRONA ROAD    N/A

1/4-1/2 NH ASTPORTSMOUTH, NH  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.495 mi.

2612 ft.

NH SHWS

    Project Manager: UNASSIGNED

    Facility Id: 199605033

NH UST

    Closure Date: 11/11/1911

    Facility Id: 118102

NH AST

    Facility Id: 201

41 NH LUSTDONDERO SCHOOL U000346790

ESE NH USTVAN BUREN AVE    N/A

1/4-1/2 PORTSMOUTH, NH  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.467 mi.

2467 ft.

NH LUST

    Project Manager: CLOSED

    Facility Id: 199210032

NH UST

    Closure Date: 07/31/1992

    Facility Id: 110060

MAP FINDINGSMap ID

Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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H46 NH SHWSDATA GENERAL CORP S109607036

SSW NH ALLSITES2460 LAFAYETTE ROAD    N/A

1/2-1 PORTSMOUTH, NH  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.766 mi.

4042 ft.

NH SHWS

    Project Manager: CLOSED

    Facility Id: 199012010

NH ALLSITES

H45 NH SHWSFMR BOURNIVAL KIA SITE S110625038

SSW 2458 LAFAYETTE ROAD    N/A

1/2-1 PORTSMOUTH, NH  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.759 mi.

4009 ft.

NH SHWS

    Project Manager: UNASSIGNED

    Facility Id: 201010003

44 RCRA NonGen / NLRCOUNTRY MOTOR SALES 1004751008

West NH SHWS375 BANIFELD RD  BLDG C NHD986483410

1/2-1 NH ALLSITESPORTSMOUTH, NH  03801

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.681 mi. NH SWF/LF

3595 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

    EPA Id: NHD986483410

NH SHWS

    Project Manager: CLOSED

    Facility Id: 199408047

NH ALLSITES

    Project Manager: UNASSIGNED

    Project Manager: CLOSED

    Facility Id: 199408047

NH SWF/LF

    Status: NOT OPERATING

LAGO & SONS DAIRY  (Continued) 1000323983

    Closure Date: 02/20/1998

    Closure Date: 09/30/1987

    Facility Id: 111978

NH INST CONTROL

    Facility Id: 199102005

MAP FINDINGSMap ID

Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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DATA GENERAL CORP  (Continued) S109607036

    Project Manager: CLOSED

    Facility Id: 199012010

    Facility Id: 200407003

    Facility Id: 200606001

MAP FINDINGSMap ID

Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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NH AIRS Permitted Airs Facility Listing Department of Environmental Services 06/11/2013 06/12/2013 09/04/2013

NH ALLSITES Site Remediation & Groundwater Hazard Inventory Listing of A Department of Environmental Services 11/11/2013 11/15/2013 11/27/2013

NH AST Registered Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Database Department of Environmental Services 11/11/2013 11/15/2013 11/27/2013

NH BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Department of Environmental Services 01/27/2014 01/28/2014 03/03/2014

NH CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Listing Department of Environmental Services 11/11/2013 11/15/2013 11/27/2013

NH DRYCLEANERS Listing of Drycleaners Department of Environmental Services 12/20/2013 12/24/2013 03/03/2014

NH Financial Assurance 1 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Environmental Services 01/21/2014 01/22/2014 03/03/2014

NH Financial Assurance 2 Financial Assurance Information listing Department of Environmental Services 01/21/2014 01/22/2014 03/03/2014

NH Inst Control Activity and Use Restrictions Department of Environmental Services 10/29/2013 10/31/2013 11/12/2013

NH LAST Listing of All Sites Department of Environmental Services 11/11/2013 11/15/2013 11/27/2013

NH LEAD Lead Inspection Database Department of Health & Human Services, Childh 10/16/2007 10/18/2007 11/13/2007

NH LIENS Environmental Liens Information Listing Department of Environmental Services 02/02/2012 02/03/2012 02/23/2012

NH LUST Listing of All Sites Department of Environmental Services 11/11/2013 11/15/2013 11/27/2013

NH NH SPILLS Listing of All Sites Department of Environmental Services 11/11/2013 11/15/2013 11/27/2013

NH NPDES NPDES Permit Listing Department of Environmental Services 12/02/2013 12/05/2013 12/26/2013

NH RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilitie Department of Environmental Services 07/01/2013 01/08/2014

NH RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List Department of Environmental Services 07/01/2013 01/17/2014

NH RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tan Department of Environmental Services 07/01/2013 01/03/2014

NH SHWS Listing of All Sites Department of Environmental Services 11/11/2013 11/15/2013 11/27/2013

NH SPILLS 90 SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 12/18/2012 01/03/2013 02/28/2013

NH SWF/LF Solid Waste Facility Information Department of Environmental Services 01/21/2014 01/22/2014 03/03/2014

NH SWRCY Recycling Centers Department of Environmental Services 01/20/2014 01/22/2014 03/03/2014

NH UST Underground Storage Tank Registration Data Department of Environmental Services 11/11/2013 11/15/2013 11/27/2013

NH VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites Department of Environmental Services 12/10/2013 02/06/2014 03/17/2014

US 2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List Environmental Protection Agency 11/11/2011 05/18/2012 05/25/2012

US BRS Biennial Reporting System EPA/NTIS 12/31/2011 02/26/2013 04/19/2013

US CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liab EPA 10/25/2013 11/11/2013 02/13/2014

US CERCLIS-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned EPA 10/25/2013 11/11/2013 02/13/2014

US COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data Department of Energy 12/31/2005 08/07/2009 10/22/2009

US COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List Environmental Protection Agency 08/17/2010 01/03/2011 03/21/2011

US CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library 12/31/2013 01/24/2014 02/24/2014

US CORRACTS Corrective Action Report EPA 09/10/2013 10/02/2013 12/16/2013

US DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations EPA, Region 9 01/12/2009 05/07/2009 09/21/2009

US DELISTED NPL National Priority List Deletions EPA 10/25/2013 11/11/2013 01/28/2014

US DOD Department of Defense Sites USGS 12/31/2005 11/10/2006 01/11/2007

US DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeli 07/31/2012 08/07/2012 09/18/2012

US EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants EDR, Inc.

US EDR US Hist Auto Stat EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations - Cole

US EDR US Hist Auto Stat EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations EDR, Inc.

US EDR US Hist Cleaners EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners EDR, Inc.

US EDR US Hist Cleaners EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners - Cole

US EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/2013 08/13/2013 09/13/2013

US ERNS Emergency Response Notification System National Response Center, United States Coast 09/30/2013 10/01/2013 12/06/2013

US FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing Environmental Protection Agency 05/31/2013 07/08/2013 12/06/2013

US FEDLAND Federal and Indian Lands U.S. Geological Survey 12/31/2005 02/06/2006 01/11/2007

US FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing FEMA 01/01/2010 02/16/2010 04/12/2010

US FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System EPA 11/18/2013 02/27/2014 03/12/2014
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

St Acronym Full Name Government Agency Gov Date Arvl. Date Active Date



US FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxi 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009

US FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009

US FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 12/31/2011 02/26/2013 03/13/2013

US HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007

US HIST FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Lis Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007

US HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System U.S. Department of Transportation 12/31/2013 01/03/2014 02/24/2014

US ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System Environmental Protection Agency 07/20/2011 11/10/2011 01/10/2012

US INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 1 02/01/2013 05/01/2013 11/01/2013

US INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 11/06/2013 11/07/2013 12/06/2013

US INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 11/21/2013 11/26/2013 02/24/2014

US INDIAN LUST R5 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 5 02/13/2014 02/14/2014 02/24/2014

US INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 09/12/2011 09/13/2011 11/11/2011

US INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 08/27/2013 08/27/2013 11/01/2013

US INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 08/27/2012 08/28/2012 10/16/2012

US INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land Environmental Protection Agency 03/01/2013 03/01/2013 04/12/2013

US INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/1998 12/03/2007 01/24/2008

US INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations USGS 12/31/2005 12/08/2006 01/11/2007

US INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 1 02/01/2013 05/01/2013 01/27/2014

US INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 02/05/2013 02/06/2013 04/12/2013

US INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 11/21/2013 11/26/2013 02/24/2014

US INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 5 02/13/2014 02/14/2014 02/24/2014

US INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 01/29/2014 01/29/2014 03/12/2014

US INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 12/31/2012 02/28/2013 04/12/2013

US INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 07/29/2013 08/01/2013 11/01/2013

US INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 9 07/29/2013 07/30/2013 12/06/2013

US INDIAN VCP R1 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing EPA, Region 1 09/17/2013 10/01/2013 12/06/2013

US INDIAN VCP R7 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng EPA, Region 7 03/20/2008 04/22/2008 05/19/2008

US LEAD SMELTER 1 Lead Smelter Sites Environmental Protection Agency 01/29/2013 02/14/2013 02/27/2013

US LEAD SMELTER 2 Lead Smelter Sites American Journal of Public Health 04/05/2001 10/27/2010 12/02/2010

US LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information Environmental Protection Agency 02/06/2013 04/25/2013 05/10/2013

US LUCIS Land Use Control Information System Department of the Navy 11/20/2013 11/21/2013 02/24/2014

US MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System Nuclear Regulatory Commission 07/22/2013 08/02/2013 11/01/2013

US NPL National Priority List EPA 10/25/2013 11/11/2013 01/28/2014

US NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens EPA 10/15/1991 02/02/1994 03/30/1994

US ODI Open Dump Inventory Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/1985 08/09/2004 09/17/2004

US PADS PCB Activity Database System EPA 06/01/2013 07/17/2013 11/01/2013

US PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database Environmental Protection Agency 02/01/2011 10/19/2011 01/10/2012

US PRP Potentially Responsible Parties EPA 04/15/2013 07/03/2013 09/13/2013

US Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites EPA 10/25/2013 11/11/2013 01/28/2014

US RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System EPA 04/17/1995 07/03/1995 08/07/1995

US RADINFO Radiation Information Database Environmental Protection Agency 01/09/2014 01/10/2014 03/12/2014

US RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators Environmental Protection Agency 09/10/2013 10/02/2013 12/16/2013

US RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 09/10/2013 10/02/2013 12/16/2013

US RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 09/10/2013 10/02/2013 12/16/2013

US RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 09/10/2013 10/02/2013 12/16/2013

US RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal Environmental Protection Agency 09/10/2013 10/02/2013 12/16/2013

US RMP Risk Management Plans Environmental Protection Agency 11/01/2013 12/12/2013 02/13/2014
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US ROD Records Of Decision EPA 11/25/2013 12/12/2013 02/24/2014

US SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing Environmental Protection Agency 03/07/2011 03/09/2011 05/02/2011

US SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems EPA 12/31/2009 12/10/2010 02/25/2011

US TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System EPA 12/31/2011 07/31/2013 09/13/2013

US TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act EPA 12/31/2006 09/29/2010 12/02/2010

US UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites Department of Energy 09/14/2010 10/07/2011 03/01/2012

US US AIRS (AFS) Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem ( EPA 10/23/2013 11/06/2013 12/06/2013

US US AIRS MINOR Air Facility System Data EPA 10/23/2013 11/06/2013 12/06/2013

US US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites Environmental Protection Agency 09/24/2013 09/24/2013 12/06/2013

US US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Drug Enforcement Administration 12/04/2013 12/10/2013 02/13/2014

US US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 12/17/2013 01/14/2014 01/28/2014

US US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information Environmental Protection Agency 11/20/2013 12/03/2013 02/13/2014

US US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register Drug Enforcement Administration 09/01/2007 11/19/2008 03/30/2009

US US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls Environmental Protection Agency 12/17/2013 01/14/2014 01/28/2014

US US MINES Mines Master Index File Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health A 08/01/2013 09/05/2013 10/03/2013

CT CT MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Energy & Environmental Protecti 07/30/2013 08/19/2013 10/03/2013

NJ NJ MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2011 07/19/2012 08/28/2012

NY NY MANIFEST Facility and Manifest Data Department of Environmental Conservation 11/01/2013 11/07/2013 11/18/2013

PA PA MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2012 07/24/2013 08/19/2013

RI RI MANIFEST Manifest information Department of Environmental Management 12/31/2012 06/21/2013 08/05/2013

VT VT MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Environmental Conservation 12/30/2013 02/11/2014 03/11/2014

WI WI MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Natural Resources 12/31/2012 08/09/2013 09/27/2013

US Oil/Gas Pipelines GeoData Digital Line Graphs from 1:100,000-Scale Maps USGS

US Electric Power Lines Electric Power Transmission Line Data Rextag Strategies Corp.

US AHA Hospitals Sensitive Receptor: AHA Hospitals American Hospital Association, Inc.

US Medical Centers Sensitive Receptor: Medical Centers Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

US Nursing Homes Sensitive Receptor: Nursing Homes National Institutes of Health

US Public Schools Sensitive Receptor: Public Schools National Center for Education Statistics

US Private Schools Sensitive Receptor: Private Schools National Center for Education Statistics

NH Daycare Centers Sensitive Receptor: Child Care Facility List Department of Health & Human Services

US Flood Zones 100-year and 500-year flood zones Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)

US NWI National Wetlands Inventory U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

NH State Wetlands Wetlands Inventory Universitey of New Hampshire

US USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG) USGS
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection

and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject

to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1993Most Recent Revision:
43070-A7 PORTSMOUTH, NH METarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

59 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4766861.0UTM Y (Meters): 
355335.5UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 19Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
70.776 - 70˚ 46’ 33.60’’Longitude (West): 
43.0426 - 43˚ 2’ 33.36’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801
195 WEST RD
AVINGTON GROUP

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General ENEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION

GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapPORTSMOUTH

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY

NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

33015C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapROCKINGHAM, NH

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Volcanic RocksCategory:PaleozoicEra:
OrdovicianSystem:
Ordovician volcanic rocksSeries:
OvCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:
Soil Surface Texture:

URBAN LANDSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:
Soil Surface Texture:

UDORTHENTSSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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4.5

Max: 6 Min:

141.1111

Min:

Max: 705   

Gravel.

fines, Silty

Gravels with

SOILS, Gravels,

COARSE-GRAINED

Gravel.

Poorly Graded

Clean gravels,

SOILS, Gravels,

COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.

Gravel and

Fragments,

200), Stone

passing No.

pct. or less

materials (35

Granular

coarse sand

very gravelly59 inches14 inches 3

Min: 4.5

Max: 5.5

Min: 14.1111

141.1111   

Max:

Gravel

fines, Silty

Gravels with

SOILS, Gravels,

COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.

Clayey Gravel

200), Silty, or

passing No.

pct. or less

materials (35

Granular

fine sandy loam

very gravelly14 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 4.5

Max: 5.5

Min: 14.1111

141.1111   

Max:

Gravel

fines, Silty

Gravels with

SOILS, Gravels,

COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.

200), Silty

passing No.

than 35 pct.

Materials (more

Silt-Clay

sandy loam

gravelly fine 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification
Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

gravelly fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

HOOSICSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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Soil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

URBAN LANDSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Max:  Min: 

Min: 0.0706

141.1111   

Max:Not reportedNot reported

bedrock

unweathered35 inches31 inches 3

4.5

Max: 6 Min:

4.2333

   Min:

Max: 42.3333Not reported

Soils.

200), Silty

passing No.

than 35 pct.

Materials (more

Silt-Clay

sandy loam

cobbly fine31 inches20 inches 2

4.5

Max: 6 Min:

4.2333

   Min:

Max: 42.3333

Silty Sand.

Sands with fines,

SOILS, Sands,

COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.

Clayey Gravel

200), Silty, or

passing No.

pct. or less

materials (35

Granularfine sandy loam20 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification
Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 38 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

CHATFIELDSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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4.5

Max: 6 Min:

4.2333

   Min:

Max: 42.3333Not reported

Soils.

200), Silty

passing No.

than 35 pct.

Materials (more

Silt-Clay

sandy loam

cobbly fine31 inches20 inches 2

4.5

Max: 6 Min:

4.2333

   Min:

Max: 42.3333

Silty Sand.

Sands with fines,

SOILS, Sands,

COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.

Clayey Gravel

200), Silty, or

passing No.

pct. or less

materials (35

Granularfine sandy loam20 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification
Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 38 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

CHATFIELDSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

PITSSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

Max:  Min: 

Min: 0.0706

141.1111   

Max:Not reportedNot reported

bedrock

unweathered35 inches31 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification
Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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1/2 - 1 Mile SSENH10015659   D10

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION

FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION

FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile WSWUSGS40000786879   12

1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000786708   D11

1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40000787437   C9

1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40000787436   8

1/2 - 1 Mile NNWUSGS40000787424   C7

1/2 - 1 Mile SSWUSGS40000786831   6

1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40000786925   B5

1/2 - 1 Mile SWUSGS40000786916   B4

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNWUSGS40000787358   3

1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWUSGS40000786954   A2

1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWUSGS40000786973   A1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION

FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

A1
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000786973FED USGSClick here for full text details

A2
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000786954FED USGSClick here for full text details

3
NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000787358FED USGSClick here for full text details

B4
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000786916FED USGSClick here for full text details

B5
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000786925FED USGSClick here for full text details

6
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000786831FED USGSClick here for full text details

C7
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000787424FED USGSClick here for full text details

8
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000787436FED USGSClick here for full text details

C9
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000787437FED USGSClick here for full text details
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

D10
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NH10015659NH WELLSClick here for full text details

D11
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000786708FED USGSClick here for full text details

12
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000786879FED USGSClick here for full text details
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             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.

             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.

     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for ROCKINGHAM County:  2 

0.340.64.3291HAMPTONROCKINGHAM

0.355.44.5168STRATHAMROCKINGHAM

0.719.64.778SOUTH HAMPTONROCKINGHAM

0.330.35.4255SANDOWNROCKINGHAM

0.335.73.2319SALEMROCKINGHAM

0.3103.33.01225PORTSMOUTHROCKINGHAM

0.330.13.0198NORTHWOODROCKINGHAM

0.343.36.2282NORTH HAMPTONROCKINGHAM

0.57.52.319NEWINGTONROCKINGHAM

0.710.73.221NEW CASTLEROCKINGHAM

0.371.35.5530LONDONDERRYROCKINGHAM

0.376.77.2360KINGSTONROCKINGHAM

0.320.53.597HAMPTON FALLSROCKINGHAM

0.337.24.4432WINDHAMROCKINGHAM

0.312.11.5201SEABROOKROCKINGHAM

0.363.46.7298RYEROCKINGHAM

0.3155.37.2384RAYMONDROCKINGHAM

0.324.83.9196PLAISTOWROCKINGHAM

0.365.56.1285NOTTINGHAMROCKINGHAM

0.340.95.4169NEWTONROCKINGHAM

0.318.44.191NEWMARKETROCKINGHAM

0.331.36.970NEWFIELDSROCKINGHAM

0.357.37.898KENSINGTONROCKINGHAM

0.329.45.9147HAMPSTEADROCKINGHAM

0.725.94.423GREENLANDROCKINGHAM

0.381.47.8267FREMONTROCKINGHAM

0.364.23.2131EXETERROCKINGHAM

0.337.34.5267EPPINGROCKINGHAM

0.318.74.5123EAST KINGSTONROCKINGHAM

0.369.94.1623DERRYROCKINGHAM

0.4108.76.0275DEERFIELDROCKINGHAM

0.336.46.2142DANVILLEROCKINGHAM

0.328.65.1108CHESTERROCKINGHAM

0.379.47.6236CANDIAROCKINGHAM

0.324.94.2152BRENTWOODROCKINGHAM

0.322.74.6148AUBURNROCKINGHAM

0.362.95.7166ATKINSONROCKINGHAM

___________________________________________

Min ResultMax ResultAvg ResultNum TestsTownCounty

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: NH Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

RADON



TC3885442.2s   Page 3



3%34%63%3.010 pCi/LBasement

1%16%83%1.550 pCi/LLiving Area

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 550

Federal Area Radon Information for ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, NH

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

RADON


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EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)

Source: United States Geologic Survey

EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds

to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data

with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)

Source: United States Geologic Survey

A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images

are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image

is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal

Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR

in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory

Source: Universitey of New Hampshire

Telephone: 603-862-1792

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has

extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table

information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit

Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital

representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database

Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national

Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil

survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation

of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)

soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database

Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)

Telephone:  800-672-5559

SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping

scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to

construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the

original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county

natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems

Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water

Telephone:  202-564-3750

Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data

Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water

Telephone:  202-564-3750

Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)

This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface

water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Public Water Supply Sources

Source:  Department of Environmental Services

Telephone:  603-271-3503

Well Locations

Source: University of New Hampshire, GRANIT

Telephone:  603-862-1792

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: NH Radon

Source: Department of Health and Human Services

Telephone: 603-271-4610

Summary Table of Short-term Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information

Source: USGS

Telephone:  703-356-4020

The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.

The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at

private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones

Source:  EPA

Telephone:  703-356-4020

Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor

radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities

Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater

Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared

in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection

and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject

to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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